APDS-9301
Miniature Ambient Light Photo Sensor
with Digital (I2C) Output
Data Sheet
Description
The APDS-9301 is Light-to-Digital Ambient Light Photo
Sensor that converts light intensity to digital signal output
capable of direct I2C interface. Each device consists of one

Table 11. ID Register
FIELD BITS DESCRIPTION
PARTNO 7:4 Part Number Identification
REVNO 3:0 Revision number identification
13
ADC Channel Data Registers (Ch - Fh)
The ADC channel data are expressed as 16-bit values spread across two registers. The ADC channel 0 data registers,
DATA0LOW and DATA0HIGH provide the lower and upper bytes, respectively, of the ADC value of channel 0. Registers
DATA1LOW and DATA1HIGH provide the lower and upper bytes, respectively, of the ADC value of channel 1. All channel
data registers are read-only and default to 00h on power up.
Table 12. ADC Channel Data Registers
REGISTER ADDRESS BITS DESCRIPTION
DATA0LOW Ch 7:0 ADC channel 0 lower byte
DATA0HIGH Dh 7:0 ADC channel 0 upper byte
DATA1LOW Eh 7:0 ADC channel 1 lower byte
DATA1HIGH Fh 7:0 ADC channel 1 upper byte
The upper byte data registers can only be read following a read to the corresponding lower byte register. When the
lower byte register is read, the upper eight bits are strobed into a shadow register, which is read by a subsequent read
to the upper byte. The upper register will read the correct value even if additional ADC integration cycles end between
the reading of the lower and upper registers.
NOTE: The Read Word protocol can be used to read byte-paired registers. For example, the DATA0LOW and DATA0HIGH registers (as well as the
DATA1LOW and DATA1HIGH registers) may be read together to obtain the 16-bit ADC value in a single transaction
14
APDS-9301 Package Outline
Notes:
All dimensions are in millimeters. Dimension tolerance is ±0.2 mm unless otherwise stated
PCB Pad Layout
The suggested PCB layout is given below:
Notes:
All linear dimensions are in millimeters.
Pin 1 Marker
6
1
3
45
2
Pin 1 : Vdd
Pin 2 : GND
Pin 3 : ADR SEL
Pin 4 : SCL
Pin 5 : SDA
Pin 6 : INT
Coplanarity±0.1
0.55±0.1
2 X 0.6±0.05
4 X 0.35±0.15
0.35±0.15
0.35±0.15
0.70
1.05
6 X 0.65±0.15
0.18 2.60±0.1
0.1
6 X R0.18
3.00°
0.25±0.15 0.25±0.15
2.20±0.1
15
APDS-9301 Tape and Reel Dimensions
16
UNITS IN A SEALED
MOISTURE-PROOF PACKAGE
ENVIRONMENT
LESS THAN 30°C
AND LESS THAN
60% RH
PACKAGE IS OPENED
(UNSEALED)
PACKAGE IS
OPENED LESS
THAN 168 HOURS
NO BAKING IS
NECESSARY